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English

With regard to this manual

This appliance is made in conformity with appropriate European Regulations in
force, to protect the user wherever possible from potential hazards. Carefully
read this manual before use. Only use this appliance for the purpose it is
designed for in order to prevent accidents and damage. Keep this manual close
by for future consultation. Should you decide to give this appliance to other
people, please remember to also include these instructions.

Intended use

You can use the appliance to cook rice and steam food.

Any other use of the appliance is not intended by the Manufacturer who does
not accept any responsibility for damages of any kind caused by improper use
of the appliance. Any improper use of the appliance will also void the warranty.

Safety warnings
Read these instructions carefully.

This appliance has been designed for house-
hold and similar uses only, such as:

in cooking areas used by the personnel of
shops, offices and other professional envi-
ronments;

in farms;

guests of hotels, motels and other residential
environments;

bed and breakfast type environments.

We decline any responsibility resulting from
misuse or any use other than those covered
in this booklet.

We suggest you keep the original packaging,
as free assistance service is not provided for
any damage resulting from improper packag-
ing of the product when this is sent back to
an authorised Service Centre.

Using accessories not recommended or

not supplied by the manufacturer of the
appliance may entail risks of fire, electric
shock or injuries to people.






The appliance complies with Regulation (EC)
No 1935/2004 of 27/10/2004 on materials in
contact with food.

The appliance shall not be immersed in water
for cleaning.

e Misuse of your appliance can result in injury.
This appliance is not intended for use by per-
sons (including children) with reduced phys-
ical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack
of experience and knowledge, unless they
have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.

The appliance and the cord must be out of
the reach of children.

Children shall not play with the appliance or
its components.

Do not let the power cord dangle in a place
where it could be grasped by a child.

Do not leave the packaging near children
because it is potentially dangerous.

In the event this appliance shall be disposed
of, it is suggested to cut off the power cord.
It is also recommended to make all poten-
tially dangerous components, including the
power cord, harmless to prevent personal
injury, especially for children who could use
the appliance as a game.

Unplug the appliance when it is not being
used and before all maintenance and clean-
iNng operations.

Always turn off the appliance and unplug the
power cord from the mains socket before fill-
ing the inner pot with water.

Do not plunge the appliance in water or
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other liquids.

Never put live parts in contact with water.
Risk of short circuit.

Make sure your hands are dry before using
or adjusting the switches on the appliance,
or before touching the plug and power con-
nections.

Never leave the appliance unattended when
it is plugged in.

The appliance shall be used and rested on a
horizontal and steady surface.

The appliance shall not be used if it has
been dropped, if there are visible signs of
damage or leaks of water. Do not use the
appliance if the power cord or the plug are
damaged, or if the appliance is faulty. To
prevent any accident, all repairs, including
the power cord replacement, shall be only
carried out by an Authorised Service Centre
or by similarly qualified personnel.

Place the appliance on a stable surface, in a
sufficiently lit and clean room, and keeping
the socket easily accessible.

Do not use the appliance on an inclined
surface.

Make sure the appliance is off before remov-
ing the inner pot from the appliance body.
Make sure the heating element and the
external surface of the inner pot are clean
and dry before plugging in the appliance.
Never exceed the maximum quantity marked
by the level indicator inside the inner pot.
Make sure you have correctly placed the lid
on the pot before turning on the appliance.
Do not use the appliance without water. Rice
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would get burned.

The cable shall not touch the hot parts of the
appliance.

During operation, steam is produced by

the appliance. Beware of hot steam when
opening the lid. Danger of burns.

The lid, the external surface, the inner pot
and the heating element of the appliance
become very hot during use and for a few
minutes after turning off the appliance.

Do not touch hot surfaces. Use pot holders
or tea towels.

The appliance shall not be powered through
external timers or separate remote-control
systems.

Never use the appliance outdoors.

¢ Never put the appliance on or near gas

stoves or electric hobs.

Do not leave the appliance exposed to
weathering (rain, sun, etc).

Always unplug the appliance and let it cool
down before cleaning it. The appliance shall
be cleaned only with a non-abrasive cloth
slightly moistened by adding a few drops of
mild, non-aggressive detergent (never use
solvents that damage plastic).

Save these instructions for future
reference.



Description of the

appliance

Lid

Steam valve

Steam basket

Inner pot

Handle

Appliance body
Heating element
Measuring tool

Rice scoop

Power cord

Power button
Cooking indicator light
Keep-warm indicator light

Before use

SISISISICICIICICICISIOIS)

Appliance start-up

e Before plugging the appliance
into the mains socket, ensure the
voltage shown on the rating plate
matches the local voltage supply.

* Place the appliance on a horizontal
and stable surface.

* Do not place the appliance
or its power cord close to
or on top of hot electric or
gas cookers, or close to a
microwave oven.

* Do not let the power cord
dangle from the table.
Prevent children from
grabbing the cord, thus
tripping over the appliance.

* The power cord shall not
touch the hot parts of the
appliance.

* Place the appliance so that
children cannot reach hot
parts.

Instructions for use
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Never exceed the maximum
quantity marked by the level
indicator inside the inner pot.
Do not exceed the maximum
quantity for rice (10 cups)
and water (1.8L) ©.

Danger of burns. During
operation, the inner pot, the
appliance body, the steam
basket and the heating
element become very hot:
do not touch during use and
for the minutes following
shutdown. Use gloves or tea
towels to remove the inner
pot and avoid the risk of
burns.

When opening the lid, hot
air and steam escape. Keep
your hands and face away
to avoid getting burned.
Open the lid @.

Remove the inner pot @ from the
appliance body ®.

Measure rice using the measuring
tool ®.

Wash rice in cold water.

Place the pre-washed rice into the
inner pot.

Fill the inner pot with water.
Important

Make sure the water level matches
the number of cups of rice used.
For example: to cook 4 cups of rice
use 4 cups of water.

The water quantity can be
increased or decreased according
to taste or rice variety.

Place the inner pot into the
appliance body. Make sure that

the inner pot touches the heating
element @.

Close the lid D.

Plug the power cord into the
power outlet on the appliance.

10 Plug the power cord into the mains

socket.
The keep-warm indicator light @
turns on.

11 To turn on the appliance, press the

10

power button @ @.



e The cooking indicator light @ turns
on. The keep-warm indicator light
turns off.

Cooking times vary according to the
quantity of rice used:

Amount of Quantity of water | Cooking time | Amount of
uncooked rice cooked rice
4 scoops 4 scoops 20-22 min 8-10 scoops
6 scoops 6 scoops 24-25 min 11-12 scoops
8 scoops 8 scoops 30-33 min 15-16 scoops
10 scoops 10 scoops 34-40 min 18-20 scoops

The cooking process will
automatically stop, depending on
the rice quantity.

12 To stop the cooking process early,
press the power button @.

When the cooking time expires, the
cooking indicator light @ turns off
and the keep-warm indicator light
@ turns on.

The appliance stays in keep-warm
mode (60°-70°) until it is unplugged
from the mains socket.

At the end of the cooking process,
if you want rice to be well cooked,
keep the appliance in keep-warm
mode for 8-10 minutes with the lid
on.

If necessary, stir rice using the rice
scoop @.

Danger of burns. Beware
of hot steam when opening
the lid.

13 Remove rice from the inner pot
using the rice scoop.

Danger of burns. The inner
pot and the heating element
of the appliance become
very hot. Do not touch
during use and for a few
minutes after turning off the
appliance.

Do not use abrasive
detergents or metal
utensils.

14 Unplug the appliance from the
mains socket. The keep-warm
indicator light @ turns off.
Let the appliance cool down
completely.

Steam cooking

Danger of burns. During
operation, the inner pot, the
appliance body, the steam
basket and the heating
element become very hot:
do not touch during use and
for the minutes following
shutdown. Use gloves or tea
towels to remove the inner
pot and avoid the risk of
burns.

When opening the lid, hot
air and steam escape. Keep
your hands and face away
to avoid getting burned.

Steam cooking can be done using
the special basket @.

Open the lid .

Remove the steam basket @ from
the appliance.

Remove the inner pot @ from the
appliance body ®.

Fill the inner pot with water.

It is possible to cook rice and steam
food at the same time by inserting
rice with water into the inner pot.
Place the inner pot into the
appliance body. Make sure that

the inner pot touches the heating
element @.

Place the ingredients to be steamed
into the steam basket @).

Place the steam basket on the inner
pot @.

Close the lid D.

Plug the power cord @0 into the
power outlet on the appliance.

10 Plug the power cord into the mains

socket.



The keep-warm indicator light @
turns on.

11 To turn on the appliance, press the

e The cooking indicator light @2 turns

power button @ @.

The keep-warm indicator light turns
off.

Cooking times vary according to
the food chosen: cook the foods
indicated in the following table by
using the cold appliance.

on.

Food (fresh) Notes Cooking time (min)

Broccoli Cut into pieces/inflorescences of 13-15
1-2cm

Green beans Place at the bottom of the basket 13-15

Carrots Cut into slices about 0.5 cm thick 17-19

Cabbage (savoy | Break or cut into pieces 11-13

cabbage)

Asparagus Place at the bottom of the basket 11-13

Courgettes Cut into slices about 0.5 cm thick 9-11

Sprouts Whole (about 2 cm in diameter) 13-15

Cauliflower Cut into pieces of 1-2 cm 15-17

Sweet corn Whole, on the cob 17-21

Potatoes New potatoes or common 21-23
potatoes cut into 1-2 cm pieces

The foods indicated in the following table, instead, shall be cooked when the

appliance starts to produce steam:

Food (fresh) Notes Cooking time (min)

Boiled egg Soft 5-6
Average 7-8
Hard 9-10
Well done 11-12

Poached egg Place in a paper cup or saucer 5-6

Chicken breast Fan out or cut into 1-2 cm cubes 12-14

Salmon/Fish filets | Cod, haddock, etc. 7-9

White flatfish Plaice, sole, pangasius, etc. 3-4

Sliced fish Tuna, swordfish, etc. 7-9

Mussels Stir halfway through cooking 8-10

King prawns Remove the shells. Steam for 2-3 minutes or until the
prawns are completely cooked. Stir halfway through
cooking

1 Open the lid . food at the same time by inserting

Remove the steam basket @ from
the appliance.

Remove the inner pot @ from the
appliance body ®.

Fill the inner pot with water.

It is possible to cook rice and steam

12
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rice with water into the inner pot.
Place the inner pot into the
appliance body. Make sure that
the inner pot touches the heating
element @.

Close the lid D.
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Plug the power cord @0 into the
power outlet on the appliance.

Plug the power cord into the mains
socket.

The keep-warm indicator light @
turns on.

To turn on the appliance, press the
power button @ @.

The cooking indicator light @ turns
on.

The keep-warm indicator light turns
off.

10 Place the ingredients to be steamed

into the steam basket @).

Once steaming has started, use
oven gloves or tea towels to place
the steam basket on the inner pot
@.

Close the lid D.

Proceed with cooking for the
needed time, based on the chosen
foods.

The cooking process will
automatically stop, depending on
the ingredients quantity.

13 To stop the cooking process early,

press the power button @.

When the cooking time expires, the
cooking indicator light @@ turns off
and the keep-warm indicator light
@ turns on.

The appliance stays in keep-warm
mode (60°-70°) until it is unplugged
from the mains socket.

At the end of the cooking process,
if you want the ingredients to be
well cooked, keep the appliance in
keep-warm mode for 8-10 minutes
with the lid on.

If necessary, stir food using the rice
scoop @.

Danger of burns. Beware

of hot steam when opening
the lid.

14 Remove food from the inner pot

using the rice scoop.

Danger of burns. The inner
pot, the steam basket and
the heating element of the
appliance become very hot.
Do not touch during use
and for a few minutes after

13

turning off the appliance.

* Do not use abrasive

detergents or metal
utensils.

15 Unplug the appliance from the
mains socket. The keep-warm
indicator light @ turns off.
Let the appliance cool down
completely.

Cleaning the appliance

¢ All cleaning operations

described below shall

be carried out when

the appliance is off and
unplugged from the mains
socket.

Regular maintenance

and cleaning preserve

and keep the appliance
efficient for a longer period
of time. Never wash the
appliance components in
the dishwasher. Do not use
direct water jets.

Cleaning and maintenance
operations shall only

be carried out after the
appliance has completely
cooled down.

Do not plunge the appliance
in water or other liquids.

Do not wash the appliance
and its components in the
dishwasher.

Clean the appliance using a damp,
non-abrasive cloth so as not to
damage the body. Dry thoroughly
using a soft cloth.

Clean the accessories with warm
water and mild cleansers. Dry
thoroughly using a soft cloth.



Service and customer
care

e If you experience any problems with
the operation of your appliance,
before requesting assistance visit
www.kenwoodworld.com.

e Please note that your product
is covered by a warranty, which
complies with all legal provisions
concerning any existing warranty
and consumer rights in the country
where the product was purchased.

e |f your Kenwood product
malfunctions or you find any
defects, please send it or bring
it to an authorised KENWOOD
Service Centre. To find up-to-date
details of your nearest authorised
KENWOQOD Service centre, visit
www.kenwoodworld.com or the
website specific to your Country.

e Made in China.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR
CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THE
PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE EUROPEAN
DIRECTIVE ON WASTE
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT (WEEE)

At the end of its working life, the
product shall not be disposed of as
urban waste. It shall be taken to a
special local authority differentiated
waste collection centre or to a dealer
providing this service.

Disposing of a household appliance
separately avoids possible

negative consequences for the
environment and health deriving
from inappropriate disposal and
enables the constituent materials to
be recovered to obtain significant
savings in energy and resources. As
a reminder of the need to dispose of
household appliances separately, the
product is marked with a crossed-
out wheeled dustbin.
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Francais
Veuillez vous référer a la premiére page, ou vous
trouverez les illustrations

A propos du manuel

Cet appareil a été réalisé en conformité avec les Normes européennes Spéci-
fiques en vigueur, afin de protéger |'utilisateur autant que possible contre les
dangers potentiels. Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant I'utilisation. N’utilisez
I’appareil que pour ce qu'il a été concu, afin de prévenir les accidents et les
dommages. Gardez ce livret a portée de main pour les futures consultations. Si
vous décidez de donner cet appareil a d'autres personnes, n'oubliez pas d'in-
clure également ces instructions.

Utilisation prévue

On peut utiliser cet appareil uniquement pour cuire du riz et pour la cuisson a
vapeur des aliments.

Toute autre utilisation de I'appareil n'est pas prévue par le Fabricant, qui n'ac-
cepte aucune responsabilité pour les dommages de toute nature causés par
une mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil. Toute mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil
entraine I'annulation de la garantie.

Avertissement pour la sécurité
Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé pour
les applications domestiques ou semblables,
comme :

dans les coins cuisine réservés au person-
nel des magasins, des bureaux et d'autres
milieux professionnels ;

dans les fermes ;

les clients d’hdtel, de motel et d'autres
milieux a caractere résidentiel ;

dans les locaux de type bed and breakfast.
e Fabricant décline toute responsabilité
pour une utilisation erronée ou pour des
emplois autres que ceux prevus par ce
manuel.

Il est conseillé de conserver les emballages
d'origine car les dommages dus a un embal-
lage inapproprié lors de I'expédition a un
Centre d'Assistance agréé ne sont pas cou-
verts et on ne pourra pas bénéficier de I'as-
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sistance gratuite.

Lutilisation d'accessoires non recommandeés
ou non fournis par le fabricant de I'appareill
peut comporter des risques d'incendie, de
choc électrique ou de blessure.

"appareil est conforme au reglement (CE) N°
1935/2004 du 27/10/2004 concernant les
matériaux en contact avec les aliments.
N'immergez pas I'appareil dans I'eau pour
les opérations de nettoyage.

Toute mauvaise utilisation de votre appareil
peut étre source de blessures.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par per-
sonnes (y compris les enfants) avec capa-
cités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites ou qui n'ont pas I'expérience et la
conaissance de |'apparell, si ils ne sont pas
surveillées ou bien instruites par une per-
sonne responsable de leur sécurité sur |'utili-
sation de |'appareil.

Le cordon et I'appareil doivent étre tous
deux tenus hors de portée des enfants.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'ap-
pareil.

Ne laissez pas le cordon d'alimentation
pendre de la table ou il pourrait étre saisi par
un enfant.

Les éléments de I'emballage ne doivent pas
étre laissés a la portée des enfants car ils
représentent une source de danger.
Lorsqu’on décide de jeter cet apparell, il est
recommandé de couper le cable d’alimenta-
tion pour le mettre hors fonction. Il est éga-
lement recommandé de protéger les parties
susceptibles de constituer un danger, spé-
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cialement pour les enfants qui pourraient se
servir de 'appareil pour jouer.

Débranchez I'appareil lorsqu’il n'est pas utili-
sé et avant toutes les opérations d'entretien
et de nettoyage.

Eteignez toujours I'appareil et débranchez le
cordon d'alimentation de la prise électrique
avant de remplir la casserole interne d’eau.
Ne trempez pas I'appareil dans I'eau ni dans
tout autre liquide.

Ne mettez jamais de pieces sous tension en
contact avec I'eau. Risque de court-circuit.
Assurez-vous que vos mains sont seches
avant d'utiliser ou de régler les interrupteurs
de 'appareil, ou avant de toucher la fiche
d'alimentation et les connexions d'alimenta-
tion.

Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance
lorsqu’il est branché.

L"appareil doit étre utilisé et posé sur une
surface stable et horizontale.

L"appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé s'il est
tombeg, s'il y a des signes visibles de dom-
mages ou de fuites d'eau. N'utilisez pas I'ap-
pareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise
sont endommagés, ou que I'appareil est
défectueux. Pour éviter tout accident, toutes
les réparations, y compris le remplacement
du cordon d'alimentation, doivent exclusi-
vement étre effectuées dans un Centre de
Service Agrée ou par du personnel qualifie.
Placez I'appareil sur une surface stable, dans
une piece suffisamment éclairée et propre, et
en gardant la prise facilement accessible.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil sur une surface
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inclinée.

Assurez-vous que 'appareil est éteint avant
de retirer la casserole interne du corps de
I'appareil.

Assurez-vous que les résistances et la
surface externe de la casserole interne

sont propres et seches avant de brancher
I'appareil.

Ne dépassez pas la quantité maximale indi-
quée par l'indicateur de niveau a l'intérieur
de la casserole interne.

Assurez-vous d'avoir correctement place le
couvercle sur la casserole avant d'allumer
I'appareil.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil sans eau. Le riz pour-
rait se brdler.

Le cable ne doit pas toucher les parties
chaudes de I'appareil.

Lors du fonctionnement, I'appareil émet de
la vapeur. Faites attention a la vapeur chaude
lorsque vous ouvrez le couvercle. Danger de
brllures.

Le couvercle, la surface externe, la casse-
role interne et les résistances de I'appareil
deviennent tres chauds lors de I'utilisation et
pendant les minutes suivant I'arrét de I'appa-
reil.

Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes.
Utilisez des maniques ou des torchons.
L"appareil ne doit pas étre alimenté par des
minuteries externes ou des systemes de
télécommande séparés.

N'utilisez jamais I'appareil en plein air.

Ne placez jamais I'appareil sur ou pres de
cuisiniéres a gaz ou €lectriques.
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Ne laissez pas I'appareil exposé aux agents

atmosphériques (pluie, soleil, etc).

Débranchez toujours I'appareil et laissez-le

refroidir avant de le nettoyer. L'appareil doit
étre nettoyé uniguement avec un chiffon
non abrasif legerement humidifié en ajoutant
quelques gouttes de détergent doux et non
agressif (n'utilisez jamais de solvants qui
endommagent le plastique).

Description de I'appareil

@ Couvercle

® Soupape a vapeur

® Panier vapeur

@ Casserole interne

® Poignée

® Corps de I'appareil
@ Résistances

Outil de mesure

® Cuillere ariz

Cordon d'alimentation
@ Bouton de marche
@ Voyant de cuisson

@ Voyant de maintien au chaud

Avant I'utilisation

Démarrage de I'appareil

Avant de brancher I'appareil, assu-
rez-vous que la tension indiquée sur
la plaquette corresponde effective-
ment a celle du réseau local.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface
horizontale et stable.

Ne placez pas 'appareil ou
son cordon d'alimentation

a proximité ou sur des
cuisiniéres électriques ou a
gaz chaudes, ou a proximité
d'un four a micro-ondes.

Ne laissez pas le cordon
d'alimentation pendre de la
table. Empéchez les enfants
de saisir le cordon et de
renverser ainsi l'appareil.
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Conservez ces instructions.

* Le cordon d'alimentation ne
doit pas toucher les parties
chaudes de l'appareil.

Positionnez I'appareil de
sorte que les enfants ne
puissent pas toucher les
parties chaudes.

Mode d’emploi

* Ne dépassez pas la quantité
maximale indiquée par
Pindicateur de niveau a
Pintérieur de la casserole
interne. Ne dépassez pas la
quantité maximale de riz (10
tasses) et d’eau (1.8L) ©.

Danger de brilures. Lors
du fonctionnement, la
casserole interne, le corps
de l'appareil, le panier
vapeur et la résistance
deviennent trés chauds :
ne touchez pas pendant
Putilisation et dans les
minutes suivant Parrét

de l'appareil. Utilisez des
gants ou des torchons
pour enlever la casserole
interne et éviter le risque
de bralures.

Lors de l'ouverture du
couvercle, de l'air et de la
vapeur chauds s'échappent.
Gardez les mains et le
visage loin pour éviter de
vous briler.



1 Ouvrez le couvercle ).

2 Retirez la casserole interne @ du
corps de I'appareil ®.

3 Mesurez le riz a I'aide de I'outil de
mesure ®.

4 Lavez le riz a I'eau froide.

5 Placez le riz prélavé dans la
casserole interne.

6 Remplissez la casserole interne
d’eau.
Important

e Assurez-vous gue le niveau d'eau
correspond au nombre de tasses
de riz utilisées. Par exemple : pour
cuire 4 tasses de riz, utilisez 4
tasses d'eau.

e La quantité d'eau peut étre
augmentée ou réduite selon le golt
ou la variété de riz.

7 Placez la casserole interne dans le

corps de I'appareil. Assurez-vous
que la casserole interne est en
contact avec les résistances @.
Fermez le couvercle @.

Branchez le cordon d'alimentation
sur la prise située sur I'appareil.

10 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation

sur la prise électrique.
Le voyant de maintien au chaud @
s'allume.

1 Pour allumer I'appareil, appuyez sur

le bouton de marche @ @.

Le voyant de cuisson @ s'allume.
Le voyant de maintien au chaud
s'éteint.

Les temps de cuisson varient

en fonction de la quantité de riz
utilisée :

Quantité de riz Quantité d’eau | Temps de Quantité de riz cuit
non cuit cuisson

4 cuilleres 4 cuilleres 20-22 min 8-10 cuilléres

6 cuilleres 6 cuilleres 24-25 min 11-12 cuilleres

8 cuilleres 8 cuilleres 30-33 min 15-16 cuilleres

10 cuilleres 10 cuilleres 34-40 min 18-20 cuilleres

e Le processus de cuisson s'arréte
automatiquement, en fonction de la
quantité de riz.

12 Pour arréter la cuisson plus t6t,
appuyez sur le bouton de marche

e Lorsque le temps de cuisson est
écoulé, le voyant de cuisson @
s'éteint et le vouant de maintien au
chaud @ s'allume.

e | 'appareil reste en mode de
maintien au chaud (60°-70°) jusqu'a
ce qu'il soit débranché de la prise
de courant.

e Alafin de la cuisson, si vous voulez
que le riz soit bien cuit, gardez
|'appareil avec le couvercle fermé en
mode de maintien au chaud pour
une période de 8 a 10 minutes.

e Sinécessaire, remuez le riz a I'aide
de la cuillere a riz ©).

* Danger de brilures. Faites
attention a la vapeur
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chaude lorsque vous ouvrez
le couvercle.

13 Retirez le riz de la casserole interne

a 'aide de la cuillere a riz.
Danger de brilures. La
casserole interne et les
résistances de Pappareil
deviennent trés chaudes.
Ne touchez pas lors de
Putilisation et pendant les
minutes suivant Parrét de
Pappareil.

N’utilisez pas de détergents
abrasifs ou d’ustensiles en
métal.

14 Débranchez la fiche de la prise de

courant. Le voyant de maintien au
chaud @ s'éteint.

Laissez refroidir I'appareil
completement.



Cuisson a vapeur 4

* Danger de brilures. Lors
du fonctionnement, la
casserole interne, le corps
de l'appareil, le panier
vapeur et la résistance
deviennent trés chauds :
ne touchez pas pendant
Putilisation et dans les
minutes suivant Parrét
de l'appareil. Utilisez des
gants ou des torchons
pour enlever la casserole
interne et éviter le risque
de bralures.

* Lors de l'ouverture du

d’eau.

Remplissez la casserole interne

e |l est possible de faire cuire du riz et
des aliments a la vapeur en méme
temps, en insérant du riz avec de
I'eau dans la casserole interne.

5 Placez la casserole interne dans le
corps de I'appareil. Assurez-vous
que la casserole interne est en
contact avec les résistances @.

6 Placez les ingrédients a cuire a la
vapeur dans le panier vapeur @.

7 Placez le panier vapeur sur la
casserole interne @.

8 Fermez le couvercle M.

9 Branchez le cordon d'alimentation

sur la prise située sur I'appareil.

couvercle, de l'air et de la 10 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation

vapeur chauds s'échappent.
Gardez les mains et le .
visage loin pour éviter de
vous braler.

e La cuisson a vapeur peut étre
effectuée a I'aide du panier spécial °

®.

e

I'appareil.

3 Retirez la casserole interne @ du
corps de I'appareil ®.

Aliment (frais)

Ouvrez le couvercle D).
2 Retirez le panier vapeur @ de i

s'allume.
1

-

sur la prise électrique.
Le voyant de maintien au chaud @

Pour allumer I'appareil, appuyez sur
le bouton de marche @ @.
Le voyant de cuisson @ s'allume.

® Le voyant de maintien au chaud

s'éteint.

Les temps de cuisson varient en

fonction des aliments choisis :

froid.

Notes

cuisez les aliments indiqués dans le
tableau suivant lorsque I'appareil est

Temps de
cuisson (min)

Brocoli

Coupez en morceaux/inflorescences de
1-2cm

13-15

Haricots verts Placez au fond du panier 13-15
Carottes Coupez en tranches de 0,5 cm d’épaisseur | 17-19
Chou (chou de | Cassez ou coupez en morceaux 11-13
Savoie)

Asperge Placez au fond du panier 11-13
Courgettes Coupez en tranches de 0,5 cm d’épaisseur | 9-11
Choux de Entiers (diametre de 2 cm environ) 13-15
Bruxelles

Chou-fleur Coupez en morceaux de 1-2 cm 15-17
Mais doux Entier, en épi 17-21
Pommes de Pommes de terre nouvelles ou communes 21-23
terre coupées en morceaux de 1-2 cm
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e Les aliments indiqués dans le tableau suivant, par contre, doivent étre cuits
lorsque I'appareil commence a produire de la vapeur :

Aliment (frais) Notes Temps de cuisson (min)
CEuf dur Doux 5-6
Moyen 7-8
Dur 9-10
Bien cuit 11-12
CEuf poché Placez dans une soucoupe | 5-6
ou un gobelet en papier
Blanc de poulet Etalez ou coupez en cubes 12-14
de 1-2cm
Filets de saumon/ | Morue, aiglefin, etc. 7-9
poisson
Poisson plat blanc | Plie, sole, pangasius, etc. 3-4
Poisson tranché Thon, espadon, etc. 7-9
Moules Remuez a mi-cuisson 8-10
Crevettes roses Retirez les coquilles. Cuisez a la vapeur pendant
2-3 minutes ou jusqu'a ce que les crevettes soient
completement cuites. Remuez a mi-cuisson

1 Ouvrez le couvercle .

2 Retirez le panier vapeur @ de
I'appareil.

3 Retirez la casserole interne @ du
corps de I'appareil ®.

4 Remplissez la casserole interne
d’eau.

e |l est possible de faire cuire du riz et
des aliments a la vapeur en méme
temps, en insérant du riz avec de
|'eau dans la casserole interne.

5 Placez la casserole interne dans le
corps de |'appareil. Assurez-vous
que la casserole interne est en
contact avec les résistances @.

6 Fermez le couvercle .

7 Branchez le cordon d'alimentation
sur la prise située sur I'appareil.

8 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation
sur la prise électrique.

e | e voyant de maintien au chaud @
s'allume.

9 Pour allumer I'appareil, appuyez sur
le bouton de marche @ @.

e Le voyant de cuisson @ s'allume.

e |e voyant de maintien au chaud
s'éteint.

10 Placez les ingrédients a cuire a la
vapeur dans le panier vapeur @.
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11 Une fois la cuisson a la vapeur

commenceée, utilisez des gants de
cuisine ou des torchons pour placer
le panier a vapeur sur la casserole
interne @.

12 Fermez le couvercle @.

Procédez a la cuisson pendant le
temps nécessaire, en fonction des
aliments choisis.

Le processus de cuisson s'arréte
automatiquement, en fonction de la
quantité des ingrédients.

13 Pour arréter la cuisson plus t6t,

appuyez sur le bouton de marche

Lorsque le temps de cuisson est
écoulé, le voyant de cuisson @
s'éteint et le vouant de maintien au
chaud @ s'allume.

L"appareil reste en mode de
maintien au chaud (60°-70°) jusqu'a
ce qu'il soit débranché de la prise
de courant.

A la fin de la cuisson, si vous voulez
que les ingrédients soient bien cuits,
gardez |'appareil avec le couvercle
fermé en mode de maintien au
chaud pour une période de 8 a 10
minutes.



e Sinécessaire, remuez les aliments a
I'aide de la cuillére ariz @.

* Danger de brilures. Faites
attention a la vapeur
chaude lorsque vous ouvrez
le couvercle.

14 Retirez les aliments de la casserole
interne a I'aide de la cuillere a riz.

* Danger de bralures. La
casserole interne, le panier
vapeur et la résistance de
Pappareil deviennent trés
chauds. Ne touchez pas lors
de Putilisation et pendant
les minutes suivant Parrét
de Pappareil.

* N’utilisez pas de détergents
abrasifs ou d’ustensiles en
métal.

15 Débranchez la fiche de la prise de
courant. Le voyant de maintien au
chaud @ s'éteint.

e Laissez refroidir I'appareil
completement.

Nettoyage de I'appareill

Toutes les opérations

de nettoyage décrites
ci-dessous doivent étre
effectuées lorsque l'appareil
est éteint et débranché de
la prise électrique.

* Un entretien et un
nettoyage réguliers
préservent et maintiennent
I'appareil efficace pendant
une plus longue période de
temps. Ne lavez jamais les
composants de l'appareil au
lave-vaisselle. N'utilisez pas
de jets d'eau directs.

* Les opérations de nettoyage
et d'entretien ne doivent
étre effectuées qu'apreés le
refroidissement complet de
I'appareil.

* Ne trempez pas Pappareil
dans ’eau ni dans tout
autre liquide.

* Ne lavez pas 'appareil et
ses composants au lave-

vaisselle.

e Nettoyez I'appareil a I'aide d'un
chiffon humide et non abrasif afin
de ne pas endommager le corps.
Séchez soigneusement a I'aide d'un
chiffon doux.

e Nettoyez les accessoires avec de
I'eau chaude et des nettoyants
doux. Séchez soigneusement a
I'aide d'un chiffon doux.

Service apres-vente

e Sivous rencontrez des problemes
lors de I'utilisation de votre
appareil, consultez la page www.
kenwoodworld.com avant de
contacter le service apres-vente.

¢ N’oubliez pas que votre appareil
est couvert par une garantie, qui
respecte toutes les dispositions
légales concernant les garanties
existantes et les droits du
consommateur dans le Pays ou
vous avez acheté le produit.

e Si votre appareil Kenwood
fonctionne mal ou si vous trouvez
un quelconque défaut, veuillez
I’envoyer ou I'apporter a un centre
de réparation KENWOOD autorisé.
Pour trouver des informations
actualisées sur votre centre de
réparation KENWOQOD le plus
proche, veuillez consultez www.
kenwoodworld.com ou le site
internet spécifique a votre Pays.

e Fabriqué en Chine.



AVERTISSEMENTS POUR
L’ELIMINATION CORRECTE DU
PRODUIT CONFORMEMENT
AUX TERMES DE LA DIRECTIVE
EUROPEENNE RELATIVE AUX
DECHETS D’EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES ET
ELECTRONIQUES (DEEE)

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit
ne doit pas étre éliminé comme un
déchet urbain. Le produit doit étre
remis a I'un des centres de collecte
sélective prévus par I'administration
communale ou aupres des
revendeurs assurant ce service.
Eliminer séparément un appareil
électroménager permet d’éviter

les retombées négatives pour
I’environnement et la santé dérivant
d’une élimination incorrecte, et
permet de récupérer les matériaux
qui le composent dans le but d’une
économie importante en termes
d’énergie et de ressources. Pour
rappeler 'obligation d’éliminer
séparément les appareils
électroménagers, le produit porte

le symbole d’un caisson a ordures
barré.
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Turkce

Resimli gbsterimler igin liitfen kullanim kilavuzunun ilk sayfa-

sinl aciniz

Kullanim kilavuzu hakkinda

Bu cihaz, kullanicilari olasi tehlikelere karsi mimkuin oldugunca korumak ama-
clyla, yUrrlikteki Avrupa standartlarina uygun sekilde Uretilmistir. Cihazi kullan-
madan 6nce bu kilavuzu dikkatle okuyunuz. Kaza ve hasarlarn ¢nlemek igin, bu
cihazi amacinin disinda kullanmayiniz. Bu kullanm kilavuzuna bagvurabilmek
icin her zaman ulasabileceginiz bir yerde saklayiniz. Cihazi bagkasina devretme-
niz durumunda, kullanim kilavuzunu da dahil etmeyi unutmayiniz.

Kullanim amaci

Bu cihazi pilav yapmak ve yiyecekleri buharda pisirmek i¢in kullanabilirsiniz.
Uretici firma, belirtilenin disindaki her tiirl(i kullanimi amacinin disinda kullanim
olarak kabul edip, bunun sonucunda olusabilecek hasarlara ait herhangi bir
sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir. Cihazin, amacinin disinda kullaniimasi halinde
garanti iptal olur.

Guvenlik uyarilar
Bu talimatlan dikkatle okuyunuz.

Bu cihaz ev ve benzeri ortamlarda kullaniimak
Uzere tasarlanmis olup, bunlardan bazilar:
magaza, ofis ve diger is yerlerinde calisanlar
icin tahsis edilmis mutfak alanlarr;

ciftliklerde;

otel, motel ve diger konaklama tesislerinde
mugteriler tarafindan kullanim;

bed and breakfast ortamlarinda.

Bu kilavuzda dngorulen kullanim bigimleri
haricinde veya hatall kullanimdan dolayi orta-
ya ¢lkabilecek olumsuzluklardan dolay! asla
sorumluluk kabul edilmez.

Ucretsiz mUsteri hizmetlerimiz, Grinin yetkili
servise gonderilmesi sirasinda dogru sekilde
paketlenmemesinden dolay! olusan hasarlar
kapsamadigindan, Urtnun orijinal ambalajin
saklamanizi tavsiye ederiz.

Uretici tarafindan temin ediimeyen veya
tavsiye edilmeyen aksesuarlarin kullanimi,
yangin, elektrik carpmasi veya yaralanmalara
neden olabilir,
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Cihaz gida maddeleri ile temas eden mater-
yallere dair 27/10/2004 tarihli ve 1935/2004
saylll duzenlemeye (AB) uygundur.

Cihazi temizlemek icin suya batirmayiniz.

e Cihazin hatall kullanimi yaralanmaya neden

olabilir.

Bu cihaz, fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel kabi-
liyetleri azalmis, deneyim ve bilgi sahibi olma-
yan (cocuklar da dahil olmak Uzere) Kigiler
tarafindan kullanmamali, yada; bu cihazlarin
guvenli bir sekilde kullanilmasindan sorumiu
kisileri tarafindan, yeterli egitimler verildikten
sonra, gozetimleri altinda kullandinimalidir.
Cihazi ve elektrik kablosunu ¢ocuklarin ulasa-
mayacag! yerde saklayiniz.

Cocuklar cihaz ile ya da cihazin parcalari ile
oyun oynamamalidir.

Cihazin kablosunu, ¢cocuklarin ulasabilecegi
bir konumda ortalikta birakmayiniz.

Tehlikeli olabilecekleri icin ambalaj pargalarini
cocuklardan uzak tutunuz.

Cihaz ¢ope atilacaksa, baglanti kablosunu
kesmek suretiyle cihazi kullanilamaz hale
getirmenizi dneririz. Ayrica, dzellikle cocuk-
larin cihazla oynamalari halinde ¢ocuklar icin
tehlike arz edebilecek cihaz parcalarini zarar-
siz hale getirmenizi 6neririz.

Cihazi kullanmadiginiz zamanlarda ve her
tarll bakim veya temizlik islemi sirasinda figini
cekiniz.

Ic hazneye su doldurmadan énce cihazinizi
daima kapatiniz ve fisini gekiniz.

Cihazi asla suya veya baska bir siviya daldir-
mayiniz.

Gerilim altinda bulunan cihaz parcalari su ile
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temas etmemelidir. Kisa devre yapma riski.
Cihazi kullanmadan, digmelerine basmadan
ya da fisine ya da elektrik baglantilarina eliniz-
le dokunmadan once elinizin tamamen kuru
oldugundan emin olunuz.

Elektrige bagli bir cihazi asla denetimsiz
birakmayiniz.

Cihazi kullanim ve saklanmasi esnasinda
yatay, dizgun ve saglam bir zeminden
faydalaniniz.

Cihaz yere dusurulmusse, gdzle gorulur
hasar izleri varsa veya su sizdiriyorsa kulla-
nilmamalidir. Elektrik kablosu veya fisi hasar
goérmuUsse ya da cihaz kusurlu ise cihazi kul-
lanmayiniz. Elektrik kablosunun degistirilmesi
de dahil olmak Uzere tum tamir islemleri, her
tarll kazayl onlemek amaciyla yalnizca Yetkili
Teknik Servis veya gerekli vasiflara sahip per-
sonel tarafindan yapilmalidir.

Cihazinizi saglam bir zemin Uzerine, yeteri
kadar aydinlatimig, temiz ve elektrik prizine
rahatca ulasilabilecek yere konumlandiriniz.
Cihazi egimli bir zemin Uzerinde
kullanmayiniz.

Ic hazneyi cihaz gévdesinden cikarmadan
once cihazin kapall oldugundan emin olunuz.
Cihazin fisini takmadan dnce, Isitici aksamin
ve i¢ haznenin dis ylzeylerinin temiz ve kuru
olduklarindan emin olunuz.

ic haznenin icindeki seviye isareti ile gosteri-
len maksimum seviyeyi asla asmayiniz.
Cihazi calistirmadan dénce kapagi haznenin
Uzerine iyice yerlestirdiginizden emin olunuz.
Cihazi susuz calistirmayiniz. Aksi takdirde
piring yanabilir.
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Elektrik kablosu cihazin sicak yuzeyleri ile
temas etmemelidir.

Cihaz, calismasi sirasinda buhar cikarr.
Kapag! acarken sicak buhara dikkat ediniz.
Yanik tehlikesi.

Cihazin kapak, dis yUzey, ic hazne ve Isitici
aksami kullanim sirasinda ve cihaz kapatildik-
tan sonra birka¢ dakika boyunca ¢ok sicak
olur.

Sicak yuzeylere elinizle dokunmayiniz. Bez
veya tutamag kullaniniz.

Cihazi harici zamanlayicl ya da uzaktan
kumanda sistemleri ile calistirmayiniz.

Cihazi asla aclk havada kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi asla gazli ya da elektrikli ocaklarin Uze-
rine ya da yakinina koymayiniz.

Cihazi (yagmur, glines vb. gibi) hava sartlari-
na maruz birakmayiniz.

Cihaz temizlemeden dnce daima fisini gekip
sogumasini bekleyiniz. Cihazi sadece asin-
dirnci olmayan notr bir deterjanla az miktarda
Islatilimis yumusak bir bezle temizleyiniz (asla
plastik yuzeylere zarar verici solventler kullan-
mayiniz).

Kullanma kilavuzunu itina ile
saklayiniz.
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Kullanma talimatlar

* i¢ haznenin igindeki seviye

Cihazin tanimlamasi

@ Kapak . o R

) isareti ile gosterilen
® Buhar valfi - S

) maksimum seviyeyi asla

® Buhar sepeti asmayiniz. Piring (10
@ ig hazne bardak) ve su (1,8 L) igin
® Tutamak verilen maksimum miktarlan
® Cihaz govdesi asmayimniz ©.
@) |§I’[|CI aksam ¢ Yanik tehlikesi. Cihaz
Olgek calisirken, i¢c hazne, cihaz
® Pilav kepgesi govdesi, buhar sepeti ve
Elektrik kablosu 1sitici aksam cok isinir:
@ Acma/kapama dugmesi kullanim sirasinda ve
@ Pisirme 15131 cihazi kapattiktan sonra

birka¢ dakika boyunca

bu kisimlara elinizle
dokunmayiniz. Yanik
tehlikesini dnlemek igin, i¢
hazneyi ¢cikarirken eldiven
ya da bez kullaniniz.

@ Sicak tutma isigi

Cihaz kullanmadan
once

Cihazin caligtiriimasi

Uzerinde bulunan etikette belirtilen
voltaj degerinin, bulundugunuz yer-
deki sebeke degeri ile ayni oldugunu
kontrol ediniz.

Cihazinizi saglam ve yatay bir zemin
lizerine konumlandiriniz.
Cihazinizi veya kablosunu
elektrikli veya gazh
ocaklarin istiine veya
yakinina ya da mikro dalga
firinin yanina koymayiniz.

Elektrik kablosunu masa
uzerinden agsagiya sarkacak
bicimde birakmayiniz.
Cocuklarin, elektrik
kablosunu ¢cekerek cihazi
devirmelerine engel olunuz.

Elektrik kablosu cihazin
sicak yiizeyleri ile temas
etmemelidir.

Cihazi, cocuklarin

cihazin sicak yiizeylerine
ulasamayacaklan bir yere
yerlestiriniz.
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e Cihazin figini prize takmadan 6nce, °

4
5

6

Kapak acilirken sicak hava
ve buhar cikisi olabilir.
Yaniklan onlemek i¢in
yuziiniizii ve ellerinizi
kapaktan uzak tutunuz.
Kapagi aginiz D.

ic hazneyi @ cihaz gévdesinden
® cikariniz.

Pirinci dlgmek icin dlgegi
kullaniniz.

Pirinci soguk suyla yikayiniz.
Yikadiginiz pirinci i¢ hazneye
koyunuz.

ic hazneye su doldurunuz.

Onemli

Su miktarini, kullandiginiz piring
miktarina gore ayarlayiniz. Ornek:
4 bardak piring icin 4 bardak su
ekleyiniz.

Su miktarini, damak tadiniza ya
da kullanilan pirincin cinsine gére
artirabilir ya da azaltabilirsiniz.

ic hazneyi cihaz gévdesine
yerlestiriniz. ig haznenin, Isitici
aksama @ temas ettiginden emin
olunuz.

Kapagl @ kapatiniz.

Elektrik kablosunu @9 cihazin
Uzerindeki elektrik girigine takiniz.

10 Fisini prize takiniz.

Sicak tutma 1s1g1 @ yanar.

11 Cihazi galistirmak igin agma/kapama



dugmesine @ basiniz @.
e Pisirme 1591 @@ yanar. Sicak tutma isigi séner.
e Pisme suresi kullanilan piring miktarina gére degisiklik gosterir:

Cig piring Su miktan | Pisme siiresi Pismis piring
miktan miktan

4 kepge 4 kepce 20-22 dk 8-10 kepge

6 kepge 6 kepce 24-25 dk 11-12 kepge

8 kepce 8 kepce 30-33 dk 15-16 kepce
10 kepcge 10 kepge 34-40 dk 18-20 kepge

Pisirme islemi, kullanilan piring
miktarina bagl olarak otomatik
olarak durur.

12 Pigirme islemini daha erken bitirmek

icin, acma/kapama digmesine @
basiniz.

Pisme sUresi doldugunda, pisirme
151§ @ soéner ve sicak tutma 1sigi
@ yanar.

Cihaz, fisi gekilene kadar sicak
tutma modunda (60°-70°) kalrr.
Pisirme iglemi bittikten sonra,
pilavinizin iyi pismis olmasini
istiyorsaniz cihazi, kapagi kapali bir
sekilde 8-10 dakika boyunca sicak
tutma modunda birakiniz.
Gerekirse, pilav kepgesini @
kullanarak malzemeleri karigtiriniz.
Yanik tehlikesi. Kapag:
acarken sicak buhara dikkat
ediniz.

13 Pilav kepgesini kullanarak pilavi i¢

hazneden bosaltiniz.

Yanik tehlikesi. Cihazin i¢
haznesi ve 1sitici aksami ¢cok
isinir. Cihaz calisirken ve
kapatildiktan sonra birkag¢
dakika boyunca bu kisimlara
elinizle dokunmayiniz.

Asindirici deterjan ya
da metal mutfak aletleri
kullanmayiniz.

14 Cihazin fisini ¢ekiniz. Sicak tutma

151G @ soner.
Cihazin tamamen sogumasini
bekleyiniz.

Buharda pisirme
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Yanik tehlikesi. Cihaz
cahisirken, i¢ hazne, cihaz
govdesi, buhar sepeti ve
1sitici aksam cok isinir:
kullanim sirasinda ve
cihazi kapattiktan sonra
birka¢ dakika boyunca

bu kisimlara elinizle
dokunmayimiz. Yanik
tehlikesini onlemek igin, i¢
hazneyi cikarirken eldiven
ya da bez kullaniniz.

Kapak acilirken sicak hava
ve buhar cikigi olabilir.
Yaniklan onlemek icin
yuziiniizii ve ellerinizi
kapaktan uzak tutunuz.

Buharda pisirme, ozel sepet @)
kullanilarak gerceklestirilebilir.
Kapagi aciniz D.

Buhar sepetini @ cihazdan
clkarniz.

ic hazneyi @ cihaz govdesinden
® cikanniz.

ic hazneye su doldurunuz.

ic haznenin igine piring ve su
koyarak ayni anda pilav yapabilir ve
yiyecekleri buharda pigirebilirsiniz.
ic hazneyi cihaz gévdesine
yerlestiriniz. ic haznenin, Isitici
aksama @ temas ettiginden emin
olunuz.

Buharda pisirmek istediginiz
malzemeleri buhar sepetinin @
icine koyunuz.

Buhar sepetini ic haznenin @
Uzerine yerlestiriniz.



8 Kapag @ kapatiniz.

9 Elektrik kablosunu @0 cihazin
Uzerindeki elektrik girisine takiniz.

10 Fisini prize takiniz.

e Sicak tutma 1sig1 @ yanar.

11 Cihaz: ¢alistrmak igin agma/kapama

e Pisirme 1sig1 @ yanar.

e Sicak tutma is1g1 séner.
Pisme sureleri, segilen yiyecege
gore degisiklik gdsterebilir: asagidaki
tabloda verilen yiyecekleri, cihaz
sogukken pisirmeye baslayiniz.

dugmesine @ basiniz @.

Malzeme (taze) | Notlar Pisme siiresi (dk)
Brokoli 1-2 cm’lik parcalar/cigekler 13-15
halinde
Yesil fasulye Sepetin altina yerlestiriniz 13-15
Havug 0,5 cm kalinlidinda dilimlenmis 17-19
Lahana (savpy Dogranmis 11-13
lahanasi)
Kuskonmaz Sepetin altina yerlestiriniz 11-13
Kabak 0,5 cm kaliniginda dilimlenmis 9-11
Briksel lahanasi BUtln olarak (yaklasik 2 cm 13-15
capl)
Karnabahar 1-2 cm’lik pargalar halinde 15-17
Tath misir Butun olarak, kogani ile birlikte 17-21
Patates 1-2 cm kaliniginda dogranmis 21-23
dilimler halinde

Asagidaki tabloda

verilen yiyecekler ise, cihaz buhar ¢ikarmaya basladiginda

pisirilmelidir:
Malzeme (taze) | Notlar Pisme siiresi (dk)
Haslanmig Rafadan 5-6
yumurta Orta 7-8
Kati 9-10
Cok kat 11-12
Pose yumurta Kagit bardak ya da fincan 5-6
althgina koyunuz
Tavuk gogsu ince dilimlenmis ya da 1-2 12-14
cm’lik kiip seklinde dogranmis
Somon/Balik fileto | Morina baligi, mezgit, vb. 7-9
Beyaz yassi balik Pisibaligi, dilbalidi, pangasius 3-4
baligi, vb.
Takoz balik Ton balidi, kilig balidi, vb. 7-9
dilimleri
Midye Yari pisince karistiriniz 8-10
Kral karides Kabuklarini ¢ikariniz. 2-3 dakika ya da karidesler iyice
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pisene kadar buharda pisiriniz. Yari pisince karistiriniz
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Kapagi aciniz D.

Buhar sepetini @ cihazdan
cikariniz.

ic hazneyi @ cihaz govdesinden
® cikarniz.

i hazneye su doldurunuz.

ic haznenin igine piring ve su
koyarak ayni anda pilav yapabilir ve
yiyecekleri buharda pisirebilirsiniz.
ic hazneyi cihaz gévdesine
yerlestiriniz. iQ haznenin, isitici
aksama @ temas ettiginden emin
olunuz.

Kapagi @ kapatiniz.

Elektrik kablosunu @0 cihazin
Uzerindeki elektrik girisine takiniz.
Fisini prize takiniz.

Sicak tutma 1sig1 @ yanar.

Cihazi calistirmak igin agma/kapama
dugmesine @ basiniz @.

Pisirme 1sig1 @ yanar.

Sicak tutma 1s131 séner.

Buharda pisirmek istediginiz
malzemeleri buhar sepetinin @
icine koyunuz.

Cihazdan buhar ¢ikmaya
bagladiginda, eldiven ya da bez
kullanarak buhar sepetini ic
haznenin @ (izerine yerlestiriniz.
Kapagi D kapatiniz.

Pisecek yiyecegin tlriine gore,
gereken sUre boyunca pisiriniz.
Pisirme islemi, kullanilan malzeme
miktarina bagl olarak otomatik
olarak durur.

Pisirme islemini daha erken bitirmek
icin, acma/kapama digmesine @
basiniz.

Pisme stiresi doldugunda, pisirme
1s1g1 @ soner ve sicak tutma isig
® vyanar.

Cihaz, fisi gekilene kadar sicak
tutma modunda (60°-70°) kalrr.
Pisirme islemi bittikten sonra,
malzemelerin iyi pigmis olmasini
istiyorsaniz cihazi, kapagi kapali bir
sekilde 8-10 dakika boyunca sicak
tutma modunda birakiniz.
Gerekirse, pilav kepgesini @
kullanarak malzemeleri karistiriniz.
Yanik tehlikesi. Kapag:
acarken sicak buhara dikkat
ediniz.
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14 Pilav kepgesini kullanarak

malzemeleri i¢ hazneden bosaltiniz.
Yanik tehlikesi. Cihazin

ic haznesi, buhar sepeti

ve isitici aksami ¢ok

isinir. Cihaz calisirken ve
kapatildiktan sonra birka¢
dakika boyunca bu kisimlara
elinizle dokunmayiniz.

Asindirici deterjan ya
da metal mutfak aletleri
kullanmayiniz.

15 Cihazin figini ¢ekiniz. Sicak tutma

s @3 soner.
Cihazin tamamen sogumasini
bekleyiniz.

Cihazin temizligi

Asagida aciklanan temizlik
islemlerinin tamami cihaz
kapatihp fisi cekildikten
sonra yapilmahlidir.

iyi bir bakim ve diizenli
arahiklarla yapilan
temizleme islemi cihazi
korur ve cihazin uzun bir
siire calismasini saglar.
Cihazin parcalarini asla
bulagik makinesinde
yikamayiniz. Dogrudan akan
suyun altina tutmayiniz.

Temizlik ve bakim iglemleri
sadece cihaz tamamen
soguduktan sonra
yapilmahdir.

Cihazi asla suya veya baska
bir siviya daldirmayiniz.

Cihazi ve parcalarini asla
bulagik makinesinde
yikamayiniz.

Cihazin dis yuzeyine zarar ver-
memek i¢in, agindirict olmayan,
yumusak ve nemli bir bez kullanarak
temizlik islemini yapiniz. Yumusak
bir bezle iyice kurulayiniz.
Aksesuarlar 1lik su ve yumusak bir
deterjanla yikayiniz. Yumusak bir
bezle iyice kurulayiniz.



Servis ve musteri
hizmetleri

Cihazinizin galismasi ile ilgili
herhangi bir sorunla karsilasmaniz
halinde, mUsteri hizmetleri ile
iletisim kurmadan 6nce litfen www.
kenwoodworld.com adresini ziyaret
ediniz.

Urtintintizin, satin alindig tlkedeki
mevcut tUm garanti ve tUketici
haklari ile ilgili yasal mevzuata
uygun sekilde garanti kapsaminda
oldugunu unutmayiniz.

Kenwood marka Urindndzan
duizgiin galismamasi ya da Urinde
herhangi bir kusur tespit etmeniz
halinde Urtinindzd IGtfen herhangi
bir yetkili KENWOOD Servisine
goénderiniz ya da goéturintz. Size en
yakin yetkili KENWOOD Servisine ait
en guncel bilgiler igin latfen www.
kenwoodworld.com adresini ya da
kendi Ulkenize 6zel web sitemizi
ziyaret ediniz.

Cin’de Uretilmistir.
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URUNUN, ATIK ELEKTRIKLI
VE ELEKTRONIK ESYALAR
(AEEE) HAKKINDAKi AVRUPA
YONETMELIGINE UYGUN
BERTARAFI HAKKINDA
ONEMLI BILGILER
Urtintin kullanim émriiniin sona
ermesinden sonra, diger sehir
atiklar ile birlikte ¢épe atimamasi
gereklidir. Bulunulan bélgedeki yetkili
aynistinimis atik toplama merkezine
veya bu hizmeti saglayan bir sirkete
goturdimelidir.
Ev aletlerinin ayn bir sekilde bertaraf
edilmesi, hatall bertaraf sonucu
cevre ve saglik Gzerinde meydana
gelebilecek olasi olumsuz etkileri
Onler ve kullanilan malzemelerin geri
kazanilarak 6nemli diizeyde eneriji ve
kaynak tasarrufu elde etmeyi saglar.
Ev aletlerinin ayri olarak bertaraf
edilmesi gerekliligini hatirlatmak
amaclyla Urandn Uzerine, Uzeri garpl
ile isaretlenmis ¢Op kutusu resmi
yerlestiriimistir.
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